

Agenda Report



MEETING DATE: Tuesday, January 14, 2025

TO: City Council

FROM: PUBLIC WORKS & UTILITIES DIRECTOR LINDBERG
PRINCIPAL ENGINEER THERIOT

SUBJECT: APPROVE THIRD CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH KIMLEY-HORN
AND ASSOCIATES FOR DESIGN SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF
\$30,000, TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED \$120,020

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Adopt a resolution approving the Third Amendment to the contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc for design and construction document preparation services for the Highway 1 and Harkins Slough Rd Pedestrian Bridge and Safe Routes to School Improvements Project, amending the contract compensation and adding \$30,000 for a contract total amount of \$120,020.

BACKGROUND:

On September 17, 2021, the City approved the contract between the City of Watsonville and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for design and construction document preparation services for the Highway 1 and Harkins Slough Rd Pedestrian Bridge and Safe Routes to School Improvements Project, in an amount not to exceed \$90,020.00.

DISCUSSION:

The City applied for and was approved for an Active Transportation Program (ATP) grant to widen Harkins Slough Rd. overpass over Highway 1 and construct safety improvements at Pajaro Valley High School feeder schools. These safety improvements include curb ramp replacement and striping improvements. Kimley-Horn and Associates have entered into a contract with the City of Watsonville to develop design and construction documents for these safety improvements at the feeder schools. The additional compensation included in this contract amendment will allow for completion of the construction documents.

The Third Amendment to the Contract will amend the contract compensation for a contract total of \$120,000. Staff recommends approving the Third Amendment to the Contract with Kimley-Horn, Inc. for design and construction document preparation services for the Highway 1 and Harkins Slough Rd Pedestrian Bridge and Safe Routes to School Improvements Project.

STRATEGIC PLAN:

This project is consistent with the following strategic plan goal:

- 2-Infrastructure & Environment
- 5-Public Safety

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The First and Second Amendments had no cost associated with them. The cost of the Third Amendment is not to exceed \$30,000.

There are sufficient funds in the approved Fiscal Year 24/25 Measure D Fund in budget account 0312-972-7837-14859.

ALTERNATIVE ACTION:

None

ATTACHMENTS AND/OR REFERENCES (If any):

None